

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-first Legislature

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1923

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP AUGUSTA, MAINE 1923

### RESOLVES

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-First Legislature

### 1923

#### STATE PENSIONS REFORMATORY FOR WOMEN.

### Chapter 47.

Resolve, Providing a State Pension for Jane Anne Sewall of York.

Jane Anne Sewall, state pension. Resolved: That there be paid to Jane Anne Sewall of York, widow of Joseph Alba Sewall, a pension of six dollars per month, payable quarterly from the fund appropriated for military pensions, beginning January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three and continuing for two years.

Approved March 22, 1923.

### Chapter 48.

Resolve, in Favor of Wilmore Quimby of Haynesville for State Pension.

Wilmore Quimby, state pension. Resolved: That the sum of ten dollars per month be paid to Wilmore Quimby of Haynesville in quarterly installments from the fund appropriated for soldiers' pensions, from January first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three until otherwise ordered by the legislature.

Approved March 22, 1923.

### Chapter 49.

Resolve, in Favor of the Reformatory for Women for Maintenance and Other Pulposes.

Reformatory for women, personal services, maintenance, etc. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of fifteen thousand and five hundred dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, and fifteen thousand and five hundred dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, for personal services, namely, salaries and wages of all officers and employees, except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment of the state reformatory for women;

The sum of twenty-five thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, and the sum of thirty thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, for maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, replacements and for general expenses of the state reformatory for women;

The sum of twelve thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four, and ten thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineCHAP. 50

teen hundred and twenty-four to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-five, for repairs and equipment of the state reformatory for women;

The sum of twenty thousand dollars for the year from July first, nineteen hundred and twenty-three to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-four for new construction and permanent improvements, meaning an additional story to Stevens Cottage.

Making a total of one hundred and twenty-eight thousand dollars, for the two fiscal years aforesaid.

Approved March 22, 1923.

### Chapter 50.

Resolve, in Favor of a Bridge Between Howland and Enfield.

**Emergency preamble.** Whereas, the bridge across the Penobscot river between Howland and Enfield is out of repair and its condition such as to constitute a menace to the safety of travelers thereon and extensive repair thereof is immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety, and

Whereas, the foregoing facts constitute an emergency within the meaning of the constitution of this state, now therefore,

Bridge between Howland and Enfield. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-one thousand seven hundred dollars or as much thereof as may be necessary for strengthening, replanking, painting and building a guard rail on the Howland-Enfield bridge across the Penobscot river, same to be expended under the direction of the state highway commission.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this resolve shall take effect when approved.

(Passed over Governor's veto, March 22, 1923.)

### Chapter 51.

Resolve, in Favor of the Erection of a State of Maine Building on the Grounds of the Eastern States Agricultural and Industrial Exposition, Inc., at West Springfield, Massachusetts.

Building at Eastern States Exposition; appointment of building committee. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars, for the construction, including all necessary expenses incident thereto, of a building upon the grounds of the Eastern States Agricultural and Industrial Exposition, Inc., at West Spring-

#### 700